SCOTLAND 1914-1947

Special acts of worship extracted from the Analytical list” for the British Isles in National Prayers

volume 1, amended as follows:
2 additional occasion, with new code, as given in volume 3
Rre-coding of an occasion, to record an additional observance

1914-S
1915-1

1916-1

1916-2
1916-3
1917-1

1918-1

1918-2
1918-3

19184

1919-1
1919-2
1920-1
1921-S
1921-1
1926-S
1928-1
1929-1
1929-S
1930-1
1930-2
1931-S
1932-1
1933-1
1933-2
1934-S
1935-1
1935-2

1935-3
1936-1
1937-1

1938-1
1938-2
1939-1

prayers

day of humble prayer &

intercession

services & prayers for
use in wartime

day of intercession
services for use in
wartime

day of humble prayer
day of prayer

services

day of prayer &
thanksgiving

national day of prayer
thanksgiving prayers

services of thanksgiving
days of commemoration,

thanksgiving & prayer
thanksgiving day
prayer

prayer

prayers

prayers

prayers

thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving services
thanksgiving services
prayers

prayers

prayer

day of prayer

prayers

prayers

prayers

prayers

thanksgiving day &
services

prayer

services

services & public
holiday

day of national prayer
thanksgiving day
prayer

war against Germany
Great War

Great War

second anniversary of the outbreak of the Great War
wartime
third anniversary of the outbreak of the Great War

wartime

fourth anniversary of the outbreak of the Great War
armistice with Germany

aftermath of the Great War

Versailles peace treaty

famine victims in Europe and Near East

first meeting of the League of Nations Assembly
famine in Russia

Washington disarmament conference

general strike

Peace Pact

George V’s recovery from illness

re-union of the Church of Scotland

London naval disarmament conference

Indian round table conference

national crisis

national and international anxieties

disarmament and economic conferences
abolition of slavery in the empire

persecution of protestants in Germany and elsewhere
reconciliation in India

silver jubilee of George V

council of the League of Nations
commemoration of George V
coronation of George VI and Queen Elizabeth

Czechoslovakian crisis
Munich agreement
Palestine conference



1939-2
1939-3
19394

1940-1
1940-2
1940-3
19404
1940-5
1940-6
1941-1
1941-2

1942-1
1942-2
1942-3
19424
1942-5

19426
19427

1942-8
1943-1
1943-2
1943-S
1943-3

19434
1943-5
1943-6
19437
1944-1
19442
1944-3

19444
1945-S
19451

1945-2
1946-1
1947-1

prayer
prayer

day of national prayer &
wartime services
prayers

day of national prayer
thanksgiving prayers
prayer

day of national prayer
prayer

national day of prayer
national day of prayer

prayer
national day of prayer
prayer

remembrance prayers
national day of prayer &
dedication

prayers

prayers & thanksgiving
prayers

prayer

prayer

thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving day
national day of prayer &
dedication

thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
prayers

prayer

prayers and services
prayer

national day of prayer

prayers

prayer

thanksgiving day
prayers

thanksgiving day
prayers

national day of prayer

for international peace
prevention of war
Second World War

against the rule of force and for lasting peace

for the British and allied cause

evacuation of British and allied forces from Dunkirk
for France

anniversary of the outbreak of the Second World War
for Greece

strength, guidance and thanksgivings in wartime
second anniversary of outbreak of the Second World
War

association with day of prayer in the USA

strength and guidance in wartime

the people of Norway

the naval services (annual to 1946)

third anniversary of outbreak of the Second World
War

the people of Czechoslovakia

civil defence day, and victory at the battle of El-
Alamein

the people of Poland

the people and Church of Russia

British and allied victories in North Africa
tercentenary of the Westminster Assembly

fourth anniversary of outbreak of the Second World
War

surrender of Italy

Battle of Britain Sunday (became annual)

for China

for India

allied invasion of northern Europe

the united nations

fifth anniversary of outbreak of the Second World
War

the people of Holland

San Francisco conference

victory in Europe

continuing war in the Far East

victory over Japan

Paris peace conference

severe economic difficulties



